

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LINDA MCGHEE,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. 85,636

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, NO. 93-3757

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

LOUIS K. ROSENBLOUM
Fla. Bar No. 194435
VIRGINIA M. BUCHANAN
Fla. Bar No. 793116
Levin, Middlebrooks, Mabie,
Thomas, Mayes & Mitchell, P.A.
Post Office Box 12308
Pensacola, Florida 32581
904/435-7132

and

DAWN WIGGINS HARE
Fla. Bar No. 366668
Hare and Hare
Post Office Box 833
Monroeville, Alabama 36461
205/575-4546

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	
WHETHER THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS MAY BE HELD LIABLE AS A RESULT OF THE CRIMINAL ACTS OF AN ESCAPED PRISONER?	
ARGUMENT	1
I. <u>Reddish</u> does not relieve DOC of liability.	1
II. The Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 315(a) and 319 apply.	7
III. DOC's duty of care extended to petitioner's decedent.	10
IV. The waiver of sovereign immunity extends to malicious, wanton and willful acts committed by third persons.	13
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Buchler v. State, Oregon Corrections Division,
316 Or. 499, 853 P.2d 798 (1993).....12, 13

Butler v. Sarasota County, 501 So. 2d 579
(Fla. 1986).....8

City of Pinellas Park v. Brown,
604 So. 2d 1222 (Fla. 1992).....6

Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River County,
371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979).....9

Crawford v. Department of Military Affairs,
412 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982),
rev. denied, 419 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 1982).....8

Department of Corrections v. McGhee,
653 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....10

Department of Health & Rehabilitative
Services v. Whaley, 574 So. 2d 100
(Fla. 1991).....1, 4, 5, 14

Department of Health and Rehabilitative
Services v. B.J.M., 656 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 1995).....7

Department of Health and Rehabilitative
Services v. Yamuni, 529 So. 2d 258
(Fla. 1988).....4, 14

Department of Transportation v. Webb,
438 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1983).....8

Doe v. Escambia County School Board,
599 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....14

Graham v. State, Health and Social and
Rehabilitation Services Admin.,
354 So. 2d 602 (La. App. Ct. 1978).....12

Kaisner v. Kolb, 543 So. 2d 732
(Fla. 1989).....8

K-Mart Enterprises of Florida, Inc.
v. Keller, 439 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983),
rev. denied, 450 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1984).....14

<u>Nelson v. Parish of Washington</u> , 805 F.2d 1236 (5th Cir. 1986).....	12
<u>Nova University, Inc. v. Wagner</u> , 491 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 1986).....	7, 9
<u>Reddish v. Smith</u> , 468 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Reid v. State, Dept. of Corrections</u> , 376 So. 2d 977 (La. App. Ct. 1979).....	12
<u>Smith v. Department of Corrections</u> , 432 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	2
<u>Trianon Park Condominium Association, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</u> , 468 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1985).....	5, 6, 8
<u>Wilson v. State, Department of Public Safety and Corrections</u> , 576 So. 2d 490 (La. 1991).....	11, 12
<u>Woodall v. City of Miami Beach</u> , 599 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	7

STATUTES

Section 768.28.....	7
Section 768.28(1).....	3
Section 768.28(1).....	7, 9, 14
Section 768.28(5).....	7
Section 768.28(9) (a).....	13
Section 957.03.....	9
Section 957.05.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

57 Am. Jur. 2d, Municipal, County, School,
and State Tort Liability § 97 (1988).....9

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 3151, 7

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 319.....1, 7, 9, 10, 13

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 324A.....10

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 324A,
comment c, illustration 1 (1964).....10
